
9200 SERIES 
MANOMETER & 

PRESSURE METERS 

Operating Instructions

545-990/19.01.21

GUARANTEE - This instrument carries a 
one-year guarantee against defects in either 
components or workmanship. During this 
period, products that prove to be defective 
will, at the discretion of ETI, be either 
repaired or replaced without charge. This 
guarantee does not apply to sensors/probes, 
where a six-month period is offered. The 
product guarantee does not cover damage 
caused by fair wear and tear, abnormal 
storage conditions, incorrect use, accidental 
misuse, abuse, neglect, misapplication 
or modification. Full details of liability are 
available within ETI's Terms & Conditions 
of Sale at etiltd.com/terms. In line with our 
policy of continuous development, we reserve 
the right to amend our product specification 
without prior notice.

Model Product
code

Instrument range

PSI MBAR

9202 825-902 ±2 ±137.9

9205 825-905 ±5 ±344.7

9215 825-915 ±15 ±1034

9230 825-930 ±30 ±2068

9275 825-975 ±75 ±5171

MAXIMUM OVERPRESSURES - Please note: 
These instruments feature over pressure 
protection to at least twice the measuring 
capacity. If subjected to more than the 
specified maximum over pressure, damage is 
likely to occur.

MODEL RANGES

Designed by
Electronic Temperature Instruments Ltd 

Worthing · West Sussex · BN14 8HQ 



INSTRUMENT OPERATION - Switch the 
instrument on with the 'on/off' button . The 
unit will perform a self-check and will auto zero. 
Please do not connect to measurement source 
as this could affect the test.
Once the unit has performed a self-check, the 
display will show zero on the display. If the unit 
does not auto zero, press and hold the 'HOLD' 
button to reset the unit to zero.
This unit will switch off automatically after 25 
minutes of inactivity. To disable this feature, 
press and hold the 'on/off'  and 'HOLD' buttons 
at the same time; 'n' will be displayed. Switching 
the unit off will re-enable this function. 
Connect the instrument to your source to 
be measured. If the instrument is subjected 
to more than the specified maximum 
overpressure, damage is likely to occur.
This instrument only measures dry non-
corrosive gases; it will not measure water or 
other fluids.
The 9200 Series of Manometer & Pressure 
Meters can measure differential measurements 
when using both inputs, using the tubes and 
quick connectors supplied.
Pressing the 'UNITS' button allows you to choose 
from eleven different types of measurement 
units. Pressing the button allows you to scroll 
through the different units.
Connect to the source to be measured and the 
instrument will display the applied pressure and 
the chosen measurement unit. 
The 'Light' button  turns the backlight on and 
off. The backlight remains on when pressed and 
the instrument will not auto-off.
RECORD BUTTON - Press the 'REC' button to 
record the Maximum, Minimum and Average 
measurements. A timer will automatically run to 
record the time elapsed in hours, minutes and 
seconds and record the Max/Min and Ave values. 
The elapsed time, Max, Min and Ave values are 
toggled with the 'REC' button. Press 'REC' for 3 
seconds to stop recording, reset the readings 
and return to normal function.
BATTERY REPLACEMENT - Replace the battery 
once the 'Lo Bat' icon illuminates using 3 x AAA 
batteries. Batteries are located under the sliding 
cover at the rear of the unit.
ERROR CODES - Err1 pressure input exceeds 
the specified limits Err2 pressure input is too 
low to read

C
O

N
V

E
R

SI
O

N
 T

A
B

LE
 F

O
R

 U
N

IT
S 

O
F 

P
R

E
SS

U
R

E
	

b
ar

 	
kP

a	
p

si
	

in
 H

20
	

m
ill

ib
ar

	
in

H
g

	
   

   
   

   
   

   
1  

	   
   

  	 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  1
0

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
14

.5
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 4
0

1.5
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 10

0
0

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

29
.5

3	

	 E
xa

m
p

le
 o

f u
se

:  
To

 c
on

ve
rt

 m
ill

ib
ar

s 
to

 p
si

, fi
n

d
 t

h
e 

1 u
n

d
er

 t
h

e 
m

ill
ib

ar
 c

ol
u

m
n

. T
h

e 
1 m

ar
ks

 t
h

e 
ro

w
 t

h
at

 c
on

ta
in

s 
m

u
lt

ip
lie

rs
 to

 c
on

ve
rt

 
m

ill
ib

ar
s 

to
 o

th
er

 u
n

it
s.

 F
ol

lo
w

 t
h

e 
ro

w
 to

 t
h

e 
p

si
 c

ol
u

m
n

.  
Th

e 
m

u
lt

ip
lie

r 
is

 0
.0

14
5.

 T
h

u
s 

yo
u

 w
ou

ld
 m

u
lt

ip
ly

 t
h

e 
m

ill
ib

ar
 v

al
u

e 
b

y 
0.

0
14

5 
to

 
co

n
ve

rt
 it

 to
 p

si
. N

ot
e 

th
at

 fa
ct

or
s 

re
la

te
d

 to
 w

at
er

 a
re

 d
er

iv
ed

 f
ro

m
 w

at
er

 a
t 

a 
te

m
p

er
at

u
re

 o
f 4

 °
C

 (3
9.

2 
°F

).

0.
0

1

0.
0

68
95

0.
0

0
25

0.
0

0
1

0.
03

4

1 6.
89

5

0.
24

91
4

0.
1

3.
38

6

  0
.14

5

  1   0
.0

36
13

  0
.0

14
5

  0
.4

91
2

4
.0

15

27
.6

8

1 0.
4

0
15

13
.6

0

10 68
.9

5

2.
4

91

1 33
.8

6

0.
29

53

2.
03

6

0.
0

73
56

0.
0

29
53

1


